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1 Introduction

1.1 Overview

This document describes the enhancements and changes made to the FPDS-NG system in the software release for Service Pack 38.0. The Software Problem Report (SPR) tracking number is included for each change.

1.2 Documentation

Changes to documentation required by this version included:

· XML Specifications – The XML Specifications has not been modified for this service pack.  
· Web Services – Web Services has not been modified for this service pack.

· Data Dictionary – The Data Dictionary has not been modified for this service pack.
· NASA Specific Data Dictionary – The NASA Data Dictionary has not been modified for this service pack.
· Use Case Summary – The Use Case Summary has not been modified for this service pack.

· Validation Rules – The Validation Rules have been modified for this service pack.
· Batch Format – The Batch Format document has not been modified for this service pack.

· Online Help – Online Help has been modified for this service pack.

· Computer-Based Training – The Computer-Based Training modules has not been modified for this service pack.

· Report Manual – The Reports Manual has not been modified for this service pack.

For more information on 1.0, 1.1, or 1.2 version changes, please visit the project website located at http://www.fpdsng.com/downloads.html.
1.3 Impact to Users

The impact to the users is addressed for each change made to the system.

1.4 Impact to Integrators

The impact to the integrators is addressed for each change made to the system.
1.5 FPDS-NG Updates and Notices

All updates and notices are posted to the FPDS-NG website at http://www.fpdsng.com/downloads.html.  The most recent updates and anticipated changes are posted at http://www.fpds-ng.com/status.html.
1.6 Support Line

If you have questions about the FPDS-NG system, please call the FPDS-NG Support Line at (703) 773-4810 or (866) 490-3737. You may fax us at (703) 773-1218 or visit the FPDS-NG website at https://www.fpds.gov.
2 Bug Fixes Completed

	SPR Number
	Description

	FPDSHD-16746


	Problem: The CCR Small Business flag is available in the Business Objects Adhoc reporting tool.  FPDS-NG does not use this flag, but has its own "Contracting Officers' Selection of Business Size" flag. 

Solution: The Small Business flag will be removed from the Business Objects Adhoc reporting tool. 

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	The Small Business flag will be removed from the Business Objects Adhoc reporting tool.

	
	Business Services
	No Impact

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact

	SPR Number
	Description

	FPDSHD-16095
	Validation rules in FPDS-NG that validate against the UNICOR DUNS number will be modified to use a list of DUNS for UNICORE.    

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	Validation rules in FPDS-NG that validate against the UNICOR DUNS number will be modified to use a list of DUNS for UNICORE.    

	
	Business Services
	Validation rules in FPDS-NG that validate against the UNICOR DUNS number will be modified to use a list of DUNS for UNICORE.    

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact

	SPR Number
	Description

	FPDSNG 3635

FPDSNG 11876

FPDSNG 13710

FPDSNG 14603
	Problem: The name column in the contractor information section is currently the contractor name column.  This column is editable and saved in FPDS-NG as the contractor name.  The vendor name is obtained from CCR and stored in the FPDS-NG database, but is not displayed on the screen.  The vendor name column needs to be added in the Contractor Section on all documents.

Solution: The contractor name column will remain on all screens and be editable. The vendor name column will display on all document screens in the contractor section, but will not be editable.

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	The contractor name column will remain on all screens and be editable. The vendor name column will display on all document screens in the contractor section, but will not be editable.

	
	Business Services
	The contractor name column will remain on all screens and be editable. The vendor name column will display on all document screens in the contractor section, but will not be editable.

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact


3 Agency Specific, Department of State

	SPR Number
	Description

	FPDSNG-16676
	Problem: The subcontracting plan is currently not available for foreign contracts.  This is being changed for the DoS.

Solution: The Sate Department will have access to the subcontracting plan field in FPDS-NG.

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	No Impact

	
	Business Services
	The Sate Department will have access to the subcontracting plan field in FPDS-NG.

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact


4 Agency Specific, Department of DEFENSE

	SPR Number
	Description

	DOD-53
	Problem: Rule 1A33 is firing at the time of create. The rule should fire only upon validate/approve. This will be changed for the DoD.
Rule 1A33: If the Award Type is Purchase Order, DCA, Delivery Order, or Task Order and Reference PIID is not DoD or IDV type is IDC, and the contract is a base contract, the first six characters of the PIID should be the same as the Contracting Office Code.
Solution: Rule will be forced to fire only on validate/approve.

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	Rule 1A33 will be forced to fire only on validate/approve and not on create.

	
	Business Services
	Rule 1A33 will be forced to fire only on validate/approve and not on create.

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact

	SPR Number
	Description
	

	DOD-82/85
	Problem: The following values need to be changed: This will be a federal wide change for all agencies.
· 'SDB preferential consideration partial set aside' should be 'SDB preferential consideration partial SB set aside'
· 'Emerging small business' should be renamed to 'Emerging small business – Set aside'.
Solution: The above values will be changed.

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	The above stated valued will be renamed to the new values provided

	
	Business Services
	The above stated valued will be renamed to the new values provided

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact

	SPR Number
	Description
	

	DOD-63
	Problem: Currently ‘Cancellation’ is missing as one of the values for ‘Reason for Modification’. It is identified as a valid value for DoD. 
Solution: Cancellation will be added as one of the values for ‘Reason for Modification’. 

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	The new value ‘Cancellation’ will be added for ‘Reason for Modification’

	
	Business Services
	The new value ‘Cancellation’ will be added for ‘Reason for Modification’

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact


	SPR Number
	Description
	

	FPDSNG-2375
	Problem: Missing values in Rule 10Q03. Hence rule does not fire for the 2 values where it should. This rule will be changed for DoD.
Current Rule 10Q03: If Research is SBIR Program Phase I Action or SBIR Program Phase II Action, then Contracting Officer's Business Size must equal Small Business.
New rule 10Q03: If Research is SBIR Program Phase I Action, SBIR Program Phase II Action, STTR Phase I Action or STTR Phase II Action then Contracting Officer's Business Size must equal Small Business.
Missing values: STTR Phase I Action, STTR Phase II Action (Italicized above)
Solution: Rule will be corrected to include the 2 missing values: STTR Phase I Action, STTR Phase II Action

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	Rule 10Q03 will be corrected so that it can fire appropriately for all the 4 values listed in the rule

	
	Business Services
	Rule 10Q03 will be corrected so that it can fire appropriately for all the 4 values listed in the rule

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact

	SPR Number
	Description
	

	DOD-227
	Problem: Validation rules for DODAAC load from FedReg. The current FEDREG data extract does not have consistent data elements which is causing most of the DODAACs to error out. 

Solution: All the DODAAC load validation rules will be relaxed and the FedReg and the erred DODAAC records will be re-processed so that they will be created in FPDSNG.

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	Rule 10Q03 will be corrected so that it can fire appropriately for all the 4 values listed in the rule

	
	Business Services
	Rule 10Q03 will be corrected so that it can fire appropriately for all the 4 values listed in the rule

	
	Reports and Report Services
	No Impact

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact


5 New Reports

	SPR Number
	Description

	
	Three new standard reports in FPDS-NG will be available as defined by the reports task group. The new Informatica report will be a government wide report with drill down capability. The following defines the report structure and detail:
1. Awards by Contractor Report
The business goal of the Awards by Contractor Type Report is to provide a summary report that displays the actions for different vendor type contracts (Ex: UNICOR) and total(s) for entire department (according to the drill-down level selected). This report must also display the total(s) at the end of each column.
2. Bundled and Consolidated Contracts Report
This report provides a summary as well as details of actions that are consolidated or bundled and their totals for a department. This report also provides aggregates at the end of each column. 

3. \Work Load Report
This report is only available for FPDS-NG system administrators.  Workload report provides a summary of all actions and dollars for each of the award and IDV based on dollar ranges thus displaying the workload. This report is a government wide report and the user can drill down to specific agency to view the workload.  

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	No Impact

	
	Business Services
	No Impact

	
	Reports and Report Services
	The new standard reports will be available for use by all users.

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact

	SPR Number
	Description

	FPDSNG-2431
	A new standard report in FPDS-NG will be available called the Workload Report.  

	
	Impact Analysis for Users and Integrators

	
	Batch
	No Impact

	
	GUI Interface
	No Impact

	
	Business Services
	No Impact

	
	Reports and Report Services
	The new standard workload will be available for use by all system administration users.

	
	Data Dissemination
	No Impact


Appendix A
	UNICOR DUNS Numbers

	014723167    
	085119121
	129794269
	185930542
	801977273

	025866133
	086854069
	147374714
	187651752
	801983800

	027435366
	088695218
	148033947
	199234480
	801984964

	042811430
	096356964
	148071236
	618879423
	801991969

	056435894
	098736291
	152000998
	622178747
	883387995

	057272486
	103385519
	161114251
	624770475
	932169972

	060771920
	118882161
	177021870
	626627459
	932793250

	068638951
	126924018
	178845053
	626979314
	933631806

	072724859
	127300429
	183606490
	794034553
	933631814

	075399977
	127607732
	185501798
	801970971
	933631939

	
	
	
	
	942195132
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